

No. 02-1315

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, et al.,  
Petitioners,**

v.

**JOSHUA DAVEY,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, THE  
HONORABLE JOHN ELLIS “JEB” BUSH,  
GOVERNOR, AND THE FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
*Attorney General of Florida*

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE  
*Solicitor General of Florida  
Counsel of Record*

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3681

---

RAQUEL A. RODRIGUEZ  
*General Counsel*

Office of the Governor  
CARLOS MUÑIZ  
*Special Counsel to the  
Governor*

DANIEL WOODRING  
*General Counsel*  
Florida Department of  
Education

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. THE PROMISE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM VIOLATES THE NEUTRALITY REQUIREMENT IMPOSED BY THE FREE EXERCISE AND ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. The Religion Clauses Jointly Mandate Government Neutrality Toward Religion. ....	4
B. The Promise Scholarship Program Violates the Neutrality Requirement Imposed by the Religion Clauses .....	6
C. The Promise Scholarship Program Fails Strict Scrutiny Review .....	8
D. Washington’s Defense of Its Program Is Unpersuasive Because the Funding Cases Are Inapposite and the Promise Scholarship Program Is Not a Neutral Law of General Applicability .....	9

<b>II.</b>	<b>THE PROMISE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM VIOLATES THE VIEWPOINT NEUTRALITY REQUIREMENT IMPOSED BY THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE</b> .....	14
<b>A.</b>	<b>The Promise Scholarship Program Should Be Evaluated Under Limited Public Forum Principles.</b> .....	14
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Promise Scholarship Program’s Exclusion of Theology Majors Is Classic Viewpoint Discrimination.</b> .....	16
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	8
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	7,13
<i>Braunfield v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	12
<i>Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church v. Board of Regents</i> , 436 P.2d 189 (Wash. 1967) .....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	5
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	4
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	6
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	5,8,12
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	4
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	5
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	14,16,17

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	10
<i>Holmes v. Bush</i> , No. CV 99-3370, 2002 WL 1809079 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2002) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod, Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970) .....	2
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	14,16,17
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	5,7
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	10,11
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	5
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	10
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	9,11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	12

*Wallace v. Jaffree*, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) ..... 6  
*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 8,14,16,17  
*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 1,13

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I (Establishment Clause) ..... *passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise Clause) ..... *passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Speech Clause) ..... *passim*
